

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

1

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

"Georgia Lumber Company" (incorporated on the seventeenth day of December, one thousand, eight hundred, and thirty-four by the Legislature of the State of Georgia) to establish and keep an office of business within May keep an office in this State. this State, and to employ their surplus capital and funds, May employ surin any way not inconsistent with the constitution and laws amount \$ \$109,of the United States; and of the State of Maine, and in conformity with the provision of their Act of incorporation, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said company, by their corporate name, may sue, and be sued; plead; General powers. and be impleaded, in any Court of Law or Equity in this State:

Chapter 246.

AN ACT in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Approved February 16, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to the Agent for the Penobscot Appropriation, Tribe of Indians, and for the use of said Tribe, the sum \$1,500. of fifteen hundred dollars; to be taken out of, and charged to, the fund belonging to said Tribe. And that sum is hereby appropriated for that purpose, and the Governor, Governor authowith advice of the Council, is hereby authorized to draw his his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.